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August 10, 2006
Gary A. Taylor
9541 E. Marshall Street

Rosemead, California  91770

RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance
         Our File No. I-06-156
Dear Mr. Taylor:

This letter is in response to your request regarding the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Your questions relate to activities that occurred in 2005.  The Commission does not advise with respect to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A), copy enclosed.)  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place.  In addition, because of the nature of your request, we will provide only informal assistance.  Informal assistance does not confer immunity under section 83114.  (Regulation 18329(c).)

QUESTIONS AND DISCUSSION

1.  You have asked about the proper identification of a mailing sent to voters in the City of Rosemead in 2005.  Section 84305 provides:
“(a)  Except as provided in subdivision (b), no candidate or committee shall send a mass mailing unless the name, street address, and city of the candidate or committee are shown on the outside of each piece of mail in the mass mailing and on at least one of the inserts included within each piece of mail of the mailing in no less than 6-point type which shall be in a color or print which contrasts with the background so as to be easily legible.  A post office box may be stated in lieu of a street address if the organization’s address is a matter of public record with the Secretary of State.

(b)  If the sender of the mass mailing is a single candidate or committee, the name, street address, and city of the candidate or committee need only be shown on the outside of each piece of mail.

(c)  If the sender of a mass mailing is a controlled committee, the name of the person controlling the committee shall be included in addition to the information required by subdivision (a).”

A “mass mailing” is more than 200 pieces of substantially similar mail sent in a calendar month.  (Section 82041.5; regulation 18435.)  The “sender” of a mass mailing is the candidate or committee that pays for the largest portion of the design, printing, and posting of the mailing.  (Regulation 18435(b).)


2.  Your second question is whether payments made by Rosemead P.R.I.D.E. for the mailing resulted in a nonmonetary contribution to you.  A “contribution” is made to and received by a candidate or elected official if a payment is made for political purposes and the payment is made “at the behest” of the affected candidate or elected official.  (Section 82015; regulation 18215.)  
A payment is made “at the behest” of a candidate or elected official if it is made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, at the request or suggestion of, or with the express, prior consent of the candidate or elected official.  (Regulation 18225.7.)  If you were one of the elected officials subject to a potential recall, payments for the cost of mailing the letter, which was signed by you and asks voters not to sign recall petitions or to withdraw their petition signatures, were contributions to you and you may need to amend your campaign disclosure statements for 2005 to disclose them. 
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Carla Wardlow



Division Chief
Technical Assistance Division

CW:rd
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  


	


	� Informal assistance may be provided where the advice or assistance sought relates to possible amendments of previous reports filed by the person requesting the advice.  (Regulation 18329(c)(4)(A).)





